the northeast quarter (W ½ NE ¼), the northwest quarter (NW ¼); the north one half of the southwest quarter (N ½ of SW ¼) Government Lots 1 and 2 and the west one-half of the southeast quarter (W ½ of SE ¼) all in Section 27; the northeast quarter, that part of Government Lot 2 lying north of the north ½ line, the north one-half of the southeast one quarter (N ½ of SE ¼), Government Lot 3, and the SW ¼ SE ¼ all in Section 28. Government Lot 2 and the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW ¼ of NE ¼) in Section 33 and Government Lot 1 of Section 34, all in Township 46 north, Range 19 west, Carlton county, Minnesota, and excepting from such described lands the right-of-way of interstate highway No. 35.

The lands so transferred shall be administered in the same manner as provided for other state recreation areas and shall be perpetually dedicated for such use.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 84.164 and 85.198 are repealed.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 860—S.F.No.676

An act relating to the department of manpower services; revising adjustments to the contribution rate of employers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 268.06, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 268.06, Subdivision 8.

Subd. 8. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND; EMPLOYERS CONTRIBUTIONS; ADJUSTMENTS. For the year 1969 1972 and for each calendar year thereafter the commissioner shall determine the contribution rate of each employer by adding the experience ratio to the minimum rate. The minimum rate for all employers shall be seven tenths of one percent if the amount in the unemployment compensation fund is less than \$110,000,000 \$130,000,000 on June 30 of the preceding calendar year; or six tenths of one percent if the fund is more than \$130,000,000 but less than \$150,000,000; or five tenths of one percent if the fund is more than \$110,000,000 \$150,000,000 but less than \$120,000,000 \$170,000,000; or three tenths of one percent if the fund is more than \$120,000,000

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

\$170,000,000 but less than \$140,000,000 \$200,000,000; or one tenth of one percent if the fund is \$140,000,000 \$200,000,000 or more; provided that no employer shall have a contribution rate of more than 4 %0 percent.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 861—S.F.No.694

An act relating to waters and watercraft safety; regulating the use of marine toilets; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 361.29 and 361.24, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 361.29, is amended to read:

361.29 WATERS AND WATERCRAFT SAFETY; MARINE TOILETS. Subdivision 1. (a) For the purposes of this section the term "watercraft" has the meaning given to it by section 361.02, subdivision 7, and acts amendatory thereof. (b) No person owning or operating a watercraft or other marine conveyance upon the waters of the state of Minnesota as designated by the pollution control agency shall use, operate or permit the use or operation of any marine toilet or similar device for the disposition of sewage or other wastes, unless the marine toilet is equipped with a treatment device of a type acceptable to toilet wastes are retained for disposition on land by means of facilities constructed and operated in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the state board of health and approved by the pollution control agency of the state of Minnesota. No person shall discharge into the waters of this state, directly or indirectly from a watercraft or other marine conveyance, any untreated sewage or other wastes, nor shall any container of untreated sewage or other wastes be placed, left, discharged, or caused to be placed, left or discharged in or near into any waters of this state from a watercraft in such manner or quantity as to create a nuisance or health hazard or pollution of such waters, by any person or persons at any time whether or not the owner, operator, guest or occupant of a watercraft or other marine conveyance. All toilets must be sealed or otherwise rendered inoperative so that no human or other waste can be discharged from such toilet into state waters.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.